

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LONNIE L. BURTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG WADDINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PAMELA HARRIS
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

SHERYL GORDON MCCLOUD
Counsel of Record
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 224-8777

SUZANNE ELLIOTT
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
705 Second Ave.,
1300 Hoge Bldg.
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE <i>APPRENDI/BLAKELY</i> BURDEN OF PROOF HOLDING IS A “WATERSHED” CHANGE IN THE LAW BECAUSE IT BEARS SO DIRECTLY ON THE QUESTION OF GUILT OR INNOCENCE	3
A. <u>“Watershed” Rules of Criminal Procedure Must Be Central to an Accurate Determination of Innocence or Guilt, and a Rule Requiring Use of the Beyond-a-Reasonable-Doubt Standard Is</u>	3
B. <u>Treating <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> as Bearing Solely on Sentencing Allows the Inaccurate State Law Characterization of the Sentence-Changing Fact to Trump the Federal Constitutional Characterization of that Fact</u>	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
<p>C. <u>The Types of “Facts” On Which <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> Operate Include Findings of Guilt of Other, Uncharged Crimes; These Are Quintessential Guilt-Phase Issues That Go to the Accuracy of the Innocence or Guilt Decision</u>.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">1. <i>Schardt v. Payne is the Paradigm Example Because the State Conceded Inability to Prove Guilt of Other, Uncharged Crimes, Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">2. <i>Schardt is Not an Isolated Example</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">3. <i>Still, Few Defendants Could Raise Such a Claim on Habeas</i></p>	<p>7</p> <p>7</p> <p>11</p> <p>14</p>
<p>II. GIVEN THE WRIT’S IMPORTANCE IN PROTECTING THE INNOCENT AGAINST ERRONEOUS CONVICTION, DECISIONS FURTHERING THAT CORE PURPOSE ARE THE BEST CANDIDATES FOR RETROACTIVITY.....</p>	<p>15</p>
<p>III. CONCLUSION.....</p>	<p>18</p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 620 (1998)	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (2003)	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	4
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 417 (1993).....	16
<i>House v. Bell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006)	16
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006)	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 363 (1970)	5, 6
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 608 (3 rd Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432, 444 (1995)	16
<i>Regaldo v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 520 (6 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1024 (2003)	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6
<i>Schardt v. Payne</i> , 414 F.3d 1025 (9 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , Nov. 10, 2005, No. 05- 9237	7, 8, 10, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298, 324-35 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	6, 7, 16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	7
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 2546 (2006)	15

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Base</i> , Wash. S. Ct. No. 76081-1 (dated Feb. 3, 2005), pp. 10-11 (case pending before Washington Supreme Court).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 55 Wash. App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wash.2d 1014, 791 P.2d 897 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Durall</i> , 116 Wash. App. 1059, 2003 WL 21000996 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 101 Wash. App. 1060, 2000 WL 11175681 (2000)	11
<i>State v. Quigg</i> , 72 Wash. App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 95 Wash. App. 1019, 1999 WL 239272 (1999)	14
<i>State v. Spisak</i> , 66 Wash. App. 813, 834 P.2d 57 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Tierney</i> , 74 Wash. App. 346, 872 P.2d 1145 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1172 (1995)	13
<i>State v. Van Buren</i> , 112 Wash. App. 585, 49 P.3d 966, (2002)	13
<i>State v. Xaviar</i> , 117 Wash. App. 196, 69 P.3d 901 (2003)	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(i)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255	16
Wash. Rev. Code 9.94A.390(2)(d)(i), now Wash Rev. Code 9.94A.535(3)	12
Wash. Rev. Code 9.94A.390(2)(g), now Wash. Rev. Code 9.94A.535(3)	12
Wash. Rev. Code 9.94A.370(2), now Wash. Rev. Code 9.94A.530(2), (3)	13
Wash. Rev. Code 9A.36.080(1)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

Sentencing Guidelines Commission, State of Washington, Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2005, *available at*
http://www.sgc.wa.gov/PUBS/statistical_summaries/statistical_summary_2005.pdf..... 14

Sentencing Guidelines Commission, State of Washington, Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2004, *available at*
http://www.sgc.wa.gov/PUBS/statistical_summaries/fy2004_statistical_summary.pdf 14
